PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Norman R. McCombs	01/14/2010
Robert Bosinski	01/14/2010
Robert Casey	01/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AirSep Corporation
Street Address:	401 Creekside Drive
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14228-2085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29345066

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)295-4401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(585) 295-4400 Phone: Email: ekinsley@hblaw.com Hiscock & Barclay, LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2000 HSBC Plaza, 100 Chestnut Street

Rochester, NEW YORK 14604 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3042872 US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. Kinsley

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment3042872#page1.tif source=Assignment3042872#page2.tif

REEL: 023817 FRAME: 0492

Attorney Docket No.: 3042872 US01

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Norman R. McCombs, residing at 109 Millwood Drive, Tonawanda, NY 14150, Robert Bosinski, residing at 223 Pellman Place, West Seneca, NY 14218, and Robert Casey, residing at 30 Irving Terrace, Tonawanda, NY 14223, (hereinafter collectively "Assignor") invented certain new and useful improvements in a MINI-PORTABLE OXYGEN CONCENTRATOR (hereinafter "Invention"), for which Assignor filed a Design patent application for United States Letters Patent (hereinafter "Application") under the same title, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on about October 8, 2009; and

WHEREAS, AirSep Corporation of 401 Creekside Drive, Buffalo, NY 14228-2085, a New York Corporation (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention and Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars paid to Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention and Application, all U.S. Applications claiming priority and/or disclosing the invention of the Application, and any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of thereof, all priority rights therein, all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all renewals and extensions thereof, all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed thereon in every country or countries other than the United States and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon by such other country or countries and all renewals and extensions thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any other such country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent therefor to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns as provided by this instrument.

Assignor covenants and warrants that Assignor has the full right and power to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and shall not hereafter execute any document in conflict with this assignment or constituting a lien against or right under the subject matter assigned. Assignor further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said Invention, to testify in any proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and to execute all applications for patent and other documents and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns to obtain and enforce any and all Letters Patent for said Invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 023817 FRAME: 0493

Attorney Docket No.: 3042872 US01

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we the Assignor JANUARY, 2010.	hereunto set our hand and seal this 14 day of
	Miter
Norman R. McCombs	Robert Casey
2HP Jone	
Robert Bosinski	
Witness: Margants Syrioste	Witness: Highlerly J. Genelle
MARGARITH S. URIOSTE Print Name	Himberly J. Gamble Print Name
25 ROBIN Rd., AUHERST, NY 14228 Address	3901 Man St 3A, Amherst Ny 1422 Address

ROCHDOCS\563994\1
RECORDED: 01/20/2010